IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
NW/side South Alley at Corner, NE/side

Center Street * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Lugine Avenue)
2™ Election District * OF
4™ Council District
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Arthur H. Hersh
Petitioner * Case No. 06-198-SPH

% k% % % # * % % * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

WHEREAS, this matter originally came before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
consideration of Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Arthur H.
Hersh, seeking confirmation that Lots 1-8, Block C, Woodland Terrace, abut an ultimate 40" right-
of-way over which the public has a right of travel and can be improved with three proposed
single-family dwellings.

Although a public hearing was initially scheduled before the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner for November 28, 2005, no one appeared due to lack of proper posting and,
therefore, was postponed.

The matter was then re-scheduled for a public hearing before the undersigned on
December 13, 2007. Appearing in support of the request were Arthur H. Hersh, property owner,
Robert Infussi, Sr., with Expedite, LLC, a consultant assisting the Petitioner, John Mars, and John
W. Nowicki, Esquire, attorney. for Petitioner. The opponents are residents from the surrounding
locale, namely, Adolph D. Bailey, Gloria Shelton, Janet N. and Hugh G. Smith, Brenda Joyce
Johnson, Paul D. Jones, Michelle Lemay Flesher, Catherine E. and Curtis Arrington. At the onset
of that hearing, the Woodmore Community Association community leaders informed me that the
property had been posted at the 3100 block of Elba Drive, several blocks away from the parallel
street known as Lugine Avenue. This information was corroborated by five of the local residents

and could not be refuted by the Petitioner or his consultants, Therefore, the Petitioner’s Counsel,
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John Nowick, Esquire, was instructed to contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management for a new hearing date and to properly post the property as required with notice of
the new date.

Again, the matter was rescheduled for May 14, 2007 before the then Deputy Zoning
Commissioner John V. Murphy. At that hearing, the Petitioner erroneously asserted that the
merits of the case were heard by the Zoning Commissioner on December 15, 2005 with all
exhibits and evidence presented except for an opportunity to allow the Petitioner time to show
that he had acquired the right to use a 40’ right-of-way to Lugine Avenue. Commissioner Murphy
received as proof of this fact a Deed, dated February 28, 2007, and recorded in the Land Records
of Baltimore County in Liber SM-253393, Folio 438.

Subsequently, the Department of Permits and Development Management reviewed the
Deed and informed this Commission that they were satisfied that the Petitioner owned the land
necessary to build a public road and could provide access to the proposed lots. Accordingly, the
need for special hearing relief is no longer necessary. Further, by way of letter, dated July 18,
2007, the Petitioner requested a withdraw of the petition.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this 30 day of July 2007 that the Petition for Speciai Hearing requesting a

determination that an easement for public travel exists allowing the subject three proposed single-

family dwellings to be built is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT and j# no longer negfssary.

WIW.dlw

C: Arthur H. Hersh, 357 Hunters Run Drive, Bel Air, Md. 21015
Robert Infussi, Sr., Expedite, LLC, P.O. Box 1043-7043, Bel Air, Md. 21014
John Mars, P.O. Box 853, Bel Air, Md. 21014
John W. Nowicki, Esquire, 6916 North Point Road, Baltimore, Md. 21219
Adolph D. Bailey, 7106 Yataruba Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21207
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Glona Shelton, 3105 Donna Road, Gwynn Qak, Md. 21207

Janet N. and Hugh G. Smith, 3424 Yataruba Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Brenda Joyce Johnson, 3332 Essex Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207

Paul D. Jones, 3501 Keston Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207

Michelle Lemay Flesher, 3207 Betlou James Place, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Catherine E. and Curtis Arrington, 3126 Lugine Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Janice D. Mason, 3516 Sussex Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207

Rosa McNeil, 3009 Fairview Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207

Forriest L. Ayers, 3103 Elba Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21207

Michael J. Baugh, 2124 St. Lukes Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Gwendolyn Smith, 3102 Elba Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21207

People’s Counsel; Development Plans Review; Case File



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
NW/side of South Alley at corner north-

east stde of Center Street * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District
4th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(Lugine Avenue)
* CASE NO. 06-198-SPH
Arthur H. Hersh
Petitioner *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special
Hearing for the property located at Lugine Avenue in the Bel Air area of Baltimore County. The
Petition was filed by Arthur H. Hersh, legal owner. Special Hearing relief 1s requested pursuant
to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to confirm that Lots
1 — 8, Block C, Woodland Terrace abuts an ultimate 40’ right of way over which the public has
an easement of travel and can be improved with three proposed single family dwellings.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on (awaiting copy of posting from Bob

Infussi). 2005, for 15 days prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested cifizens of the
requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published m “The
Jeffersonian” newspaper on November 10, 2005, to notify any interested persons of the

scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of



any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee Comments are made part of the record of this case and

contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received by the Office of Planning

dated November 3, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing relief was Arthur H.

Hersh. from Bay State Land Services, who prepared the site plan also appeared at

the hearing. There were no protestants or citizens attending the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter

Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, 1 find that the
Petitioners’ request for special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _ day of November, 2005, that the Petitioners’ request for special hearing relief
filed pursuant to pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baitimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to confirm that Lots 1 — 8, Block C, Woodland Terrace abuts an ultimate 40° right of
way over which the public has an easement of travel and can be improved with three proposed

single family dwellings, be and is hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions.

b



1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt ot
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process 1

rom this Order has expired.

If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Pefitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition, and

2. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the
Office of Planning dated November 3, 20035, a copy of which is attached hereto and made

a part hereot.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JIVM:diw



for the property located at A CH /A &
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
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This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Pant
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Signature
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Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code
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IAVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
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)
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ’ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 5(’[ ,ZOQiL

X The Jeffersonian

L1 Arbutus Times

I Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
'd NE Booster/Reporter
4 North County News
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

|
(Lol 2005

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ' successive weeks, the first publication appearing
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: &(a - /9&- 5/‘9//

Petitioner/Developer:

ACTHA  HEISH

Date Of Hearing/Closing: / 2/ f§/ o3

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter 1s to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at L WEVE AVF

This sign(s) were posted on A/Waf‘): J208
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

s
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: o /98- SPH

Petitioner/Developer:

ATHAY H. HECSH

Date Of Hearing/Closing;: 5/7/ ‘éﬁ

Baltimore County Departient of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

I.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at LULIE. AvEe L

Thas sign(s) were posted on _,4/ ) 200°7
onth, Day, Year)
Sincerely, /B |

(Signature 0f 8ign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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Department of Permits ‘

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 = Fax: 410-887-5708

October 21, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-198-SPH

Lugine Avenue

Northwest side of South Alley at corner northeast side of Center Street
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

| egal Owner: Arthur H. Hersh

Special Hearing to confirm that lots 1-8, Block C, Woodland Terrace abuts an ultimate 40 feet
right of way over which the public has an easement of travel and can be improved with three
proposed single-family dwellings.

Hearing: Monday, November 28, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A R

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Arthur Hersh, 950 Creek Park Road, Bel Air 21014
Robert Infussi, P.C. Box 1043, Bel Air 21014

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 12,

2G05.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www. baltimorccountyonline.info

AT, R R L T T



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 10, 2005 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Robert Infussi 410-812-2236
Expedite, LLLC
P.O. Box 1043
Bel Air, MD 21014

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-198-SPH
Lugine Avenue
Northwest side of South Alley at corner northeast side of Center Street

o™ Elaction District — 4™ Councilmanic District
| egal Owner: Arthur H. Hersh

Special Hearing to confirm that lots 1-8, Block C, Woodland Terrace abuts an ultimate 40 feet
right of way over which the public has an easement of travel and can be improved with three
proposed single-family dwellings.

Hearing: Monday, November 28, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN 1l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits a.
Development Management

Baltimore County

o
Development Processing
County Office Building
P11 W Chesapeake Avenuc
‘Towson, Marviand 21204

James T Smuth, Jr, Counry Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

November 23, 2005

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-198-SPH

Lugine Avenue

Northwest side of South Alley at corner northeast side of Center Street

2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

|_Legal Owner: Arthur H. Hersh /
Special Hearing to confirm that lots 1-8, Block C, Woodland Terrace abuts an ultimate 40 feet |
right of way over which the public has an easement of travel and can be improved with three
proposed single-family dwellings. | \

Hearing: Thursday December 15, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

k/Z;(H Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204
\
c LU O

' 3_/ L] O
Timothy Kotroco ,Q)( ‘) \ l‘ S ] .
Director - ) é € 0 :‘J
J
TK:kIm e
€ v/
C: Arthur Hersh, 950 Creek Park Road, Bel Air 21014 A {té ‘\l

Robert infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Be! Air 21014 ;

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY NOVEMBER 25, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County'’s Websitc at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

LTI Ire T ﬂﬂ'r i H"‘I*H




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAWNTED
JAMES T. SMITH. JR. TIMOTHY AbKPTROZOO irecior

County Execuiive Department of Permits and

Development Manazement
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ’ g

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-198-SPH

L ugine Avenue
Northwest side of South Aliey at corner northeast side of Center Street

279 Election District — 4™ Councitmanic District
Legal Owner: Arthur H. Hersh

Special Hearing to confirm that lois 1-8, Block C. Woodland Terrace abuts an ultimate 40 feat
right of way over which the public has an easement of travel and can be improved with three

proposed single-family dwellings.

Hearing: Monday, May 14, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, Vbioeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KkIm

C: Arthur Hersh, 950 Creek Park Road, Bel Air 21014
roverl infusst, ~.0. Box 1043, Bel Air 21014
Jack Nowicki, 6916 North Point Road, Baltimore 21219

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, APRIL 30, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3331.

Durcctor’'s Office ! County Ofhee Burlding
www hallimorecounts md gos



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 1, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Robert Infussi 410-812-2236
Expedite, LLC

.0. Box 1043

Bel Air, MD 21014

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the properly identifiec
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-198-SPH

Lugine Avenue

Northwest side of South Alley at corner northeast side of Center Street
2" Ejection District — 4" Councilmanic District

lLegal Owner: Arthur H. Hersh

Special Hearing 1o confirm that lots 1-8, Block C, Woodland Terrace abuts an ultimate 40 teet
right of way over which the public has an easement of fravel and can be improved with three
nroposed single-family dwellings.

Hearing: Monday, May 14, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WH_LIAM J WISEMAN [
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
QFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltemn Number or Case Number: E6 120 - e l—’(

Petitioner: ﬂ 'y, Z 27/ Crs
Address or Location: éﬁ S Q‘(i re ( é [2&/ Aew __pu-{ 2/0/}/

PLEASE FORYWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: éé»-w gﬁ*‘*“’f ( (Ef& Z : )
Address: ‘ ...’f) ple
el 2/{4 y P3N 2/0/ -
—_— e - —
Telephone Number: “@ - E _;_ & - 22 ZZ— _

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




Department of Permits

Development Managementt Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
fimothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Ottice Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson. Maryland 21204

January 16, 2000

Arthur H. Hersh
850 Creek Park Road
Belair, Maryland 21014

Dear: Mr. Hersh
RE: Case Number: 06-198-SPH, Lugine Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 7, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al
parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of pians or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wiil be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate 1o contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Cul 2l V-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Robert Infussi P.O. Box 1043 Belair 21014

Visit the County’s Website at www.baliimorccountyonline.info

1 o) 3 Ay et g



Department of Permits ‘

Developmcnt Managemelﬁ Baltimore Co unty

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Oftice Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

November 28, 2005

Arthur H. Hersh
950 Creek Park Road
Belair, Maryland 21014

Dear: Mr. Hersh
RE: Case Number: 06-198-SPH, Lugine Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 7, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, i Q
Mh u

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel
Robert Infussi P.O. Box 1043 Beiair 21014

Visit the County's Website at www. baltimorccountyonline.info
T e o g P



TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 9, 2005
Department of Permits and '
Development Management
CEC I o
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I T
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Lugine Avenue
INFORMATION:

Item Number:
Petitioner:

Zoning:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

6-198 (revised comment)
Arthur H. Hersh

DR 55

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request. The petitioner has reoriented the proposed
dwellings pursuant to the Office of Planning request to face the open space area adjacent to 1-695. In
addition the petitioner has met with Dennis Kennedy to resolve all access 1ssues. In consideration of the
aforementioned the Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided pedestrian access

be extended to the fronts of the three proposed dwellings.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887-

3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

AFK/LL: CM

W UNVREVVZACS-

/
7

;g A
(-~

Pa8tevived dou



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 3, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM; Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning — e
:;_ ) - T e
SUBJECT: Lugine Avenue
ROYY 2ANT

INFORMATION: S G LUUT
Item Number: 6-198 .

TR T e ot

Ty av e T

: 'L“:tt-:'?'_"h; J bow oo - .'LE fe
Petitioner: Arthur H. Hersh - R S ot
Zouning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and does not oppose it provided the
following conditions are met:

1. Provide a 20-foot paved road with sidewalks from Lugine Avenue west to First Avenue in the 40-
foot right-of-way known as Center Street. (One lot may need to be eliminated)

2. Provide a 20-foot paved road with sidewalks in the 40-foot right-of-way known as First Avepue.
3. Reorient the proposed dwellings to front First Avenue.
4. Eliminate the proposed 40-foot right-of-way along South alley.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887-
3430,

L
] o il - -‘-

Prepared by: T ea

T
Division Chiet: __/~ /Ml /JALLLL,
% 4

AFK/LL.: CM

e

W ADE VREVV A(G-198 doc



. Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Cheef

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel 410-887-4500

Octobexr 18, 2005

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: Octobexr 17, 2005

Ttem No.: 1 186, 187, 188, 18%, 150, 191, 1382, 153, 1%4, 195, 186, 197
98 3 19298, 200, 201, 202, 203

1. The Fire Marshat's Office has no comments at this tim

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Department and the comments below are applicable and reqguired to Dbe
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

Act:ng Lieutenant William F Connolly, Jr.
Fire: Marshal's Office

(0):10-887-4880

MS-..102F

cc: File

Visit the Cﬂunt'y's Website at wwwﬁaltimnrtcaunt}runlinc.infu

L AR TP S N R T



Robert L. Ehrlich, dr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, LI Gorvernor

Ms. Kristen Matthews'
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

I Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
T\eﬂ J. Pedersen, Adminisirator

Admimsiraimn
Maryiand Depariment of Transpoﬂaﬁen

This office has reviewed the referenced 1tem and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and 1s not a

Bl el

ected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

My telephone numbertoll-free number i

Very truly yours,

/4 eth

Steven D Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

FERET T TT W S P )

Marvland Relay Service for Impaeed Hearing or Specck | Hﬂﬂ 715 "’“"-‘-f- Statewade Tedl Free

Sipeet Addverny 07 North Calvert Street » RBalumore, Marviand X202« Phone 410545 0300 www marvisndroadd com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: File DATE: November 28, 2005

FROM: John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Arthur H. Hersh
Case No. 06-198-SPH
Lugine Avenue

I checked to see that no one came to the November 28, 2005 hearing 1n Room 407.

JVM:dlw



l‘i

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
Lugine Avenue; NW/side S Alley @ corner
NE/side Center Street * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2™ Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s); Arthur H. Hersh * FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 06-198-SPH
* * * * * * % * % * * * %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed 1n the case. d& m al
U( AL Al mmer#1on

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

('anc (ﬁﬂiﬁ@miw
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
OIld Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of October, 2005, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert Infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Bel Air, MD 21014,

Represenative for Petitioner(s).

¥\ ,m._‘ XL 1Y 1147
RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 27, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management
QRE
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zonmg item
and we have the following comment(s).

First the petitioner must show that the public has an easement of travel. Second,
since a public water main will be needed to serve the lots and water mains must be placed n
public roads, the public easement of travel must be converted to a public road. For the
conversion, the developer must be able to convey fee ownership of the bed of the road to the
county. This includes the beds of South Alley and Center Street from South alley to Lugine
Avenue. We would have no objection to these lots being served by a private right-of-way. The
developer would still need to prove or have a title attorney certify that the developer has the right
to use (pave) the private right-of-way and to bury pipes or other utilities in the private right-of-
way.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 198-10272005 doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

l '.

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: July 9, 2007
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Ttem No. 06-198 Revised

Since our previous comment, the petitioner bought the land necessary to
build a public rcad to, and across, the frontages of the proposed lots.
Since the petitioners now can provide public access, the need for the
requested variance no longer exists.

DAK
ce: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: File DATE: May 14, 2007

FROM: John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Arthur H. Hersh
Case No. 06-198-SPH

LLugine Avenue

The case came for hearing today and I was unable to personally notify Adolph
Bailey as noted in the Zoning Commissioner’s memo to file of December 16, 2005. Fortunately

he saw the sign and was present at the hearing.

The Petitioner asserted that this case was heard by the Zoning Commissioner on
December 15, 2005 with all exhibits and evidence presented by both sides except the case was
continued to allow the Petitioner to show that the Petitioner had the right to use the 40 foot right
of way to Lugine Avenue. Mr. Norwicki presented a deed dated February 28, 2007 which he
contends gives the Petitioner this right completing the case.

Mr. Bailey and Ms. Shelton indicated that the Petitioner did present its case on
December 15, 2005, the protestants also presented testimony but that the protestants testimony

had not ended.

I indicated that the Zoning Commissioner must hear this case but as there were many
persons in attendance at the hearing, for everyone’s convenience, I offered to allow both sides to
present new evidence with the understanding that the Zoning Commissioner would hear the tape
of the May 14, 2007 hearing and decide the case. While the Petitioner agreed the protestants did
not and further noted that they objected to where the sign was placed for the May 14, 2007

hearing.

I continued the case 10 allow the Zoning Commissioner to complete the hearing and
promised that our office would notify the protestants histed on the sign in sheet of the new datc.
Mr. Bailey's phone number is 410-944-0858 and Ms.Shelton’s 1s 410-298-7113 and 443-844-

7663.
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JOHN W. NOWICKI, P. A.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

EDGEMERE OFFICE TOWSON OFFICE
606 BALTIMORE AVENUE
JOHN Y. NOWICKI 6916 NORTH POINT ROAD < o

BALTIMORE CO., MD 21219-1216
TOWSON, MD 21204

(410) 477-8400
FAX {410} 477-4359 BEL AIR OFFICE
INOWICKI@TWNLAW.COM 727 *;fi; HEC;‘;’EB‘;‘:;N”E
B "
{410) B79-0026
FAX (410} 893-8199
June 5, 2007
The Honorable William Wiseman
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
400 Washington Avenue E @ EEVE |
Towson, Maryland 21204 JUN 13 2007
RE:  Arthur H. Hersh =) (N ——

Case No.: (6-198-SPH, Lugine Avenue
Dear Commissioner Wiseman:

[ 'am writing to respectfully suggest that my above referenced client has fully
complied with ali Baltimore County requirements and, is as a result of purchasing the
forty foot right-of-way which was the subject of our Special Haring, my client plan
should be approved and this case dismissed.

Briefly, this matter came before you on December 15, 2005 wherein testimony
was taken on our Petition from Mr. Hersh, and our experts, Robert Infussi along with
John Mars in support of our request. Also heard was opposition including individuals
who are members of the Woodmoor Community Association.

Exhibits were introduced including plans regarding the proposed project.

At the conclusion of the hearing the issue came up as to our need to construct
utilities in a torty foot right~of-way which at that time was not owned by my client. The
position of Baltimore County officials was that in order to construct utilities in the right-
of-way a private easement was necessary.

Accordingly. all testimony was concluded and our case was continued at that time
In order to attempt to purchase the easement by my client which, if accomplished,
alleviated the last concern in this matter.

To that end, Mr. Hersh did in fact purchase the forty foot right-of-way from
Windsor Crest Associates on or about February 28, 2007, Thereafter, 1 requested the
opportunily to present the exceuted Deed at the continued hearing which was set May 14,
2007.



The Honorable William Wiseman
June 5, 2007

Page Two

On May 14, 2007, I appeared with my clients, and experts, and at that time
presented the executed Deed to Deputy Commuissioner John Murphy. I advised Deputy
Commissioner Murphy that my understanding of the hearing was that we were only
present to present the Deed in that all testimony had been taken and Baltimore County
requirements had been met but for ownership of the forty foot right-of-way hereby
making same a private easement through which utilities could pass.

Obviously, Deputy Commissioner Murphy had no idea what transpired in front of
you and so he postponed the matter in order that you might review what had already
transpired and finalize your ruling.

Accordingly, it is my position that my client 1s entitled to confirmation and
approval of his plan in that there is no longer a need for a special hearing since the forty
foot right-of-way has been purchased and is now a private easement.

Please let me hear from you in the immediate future.

Sincerely,
odon b owed /W
John W. Nowicki

JWN:aew

o Arthur Hersh
Robert Infussi



TO: File DATE: December 16, 2005

FROM: William J. Wiseman, [lsheR\_.
Zoning Commissioner ." s
WM

RE: Case No. 06-198-SPH

This case is heavily contested. In excess of 10 members of the Woodmore Community
Association appeared at the hearing on December 15, 2005, strongly protesting any further
development in this area. As the record will reflect, the case was originally scheduled for a
hearing on November 28, 20035 before Jack Murphy; however, was postponed for lack of proper
posting. Similarly, on December 135, 2003, the neighborhood informed me that the property had
been posted at the 3100 Block of Elba Drive, several blocks away from the paraliel street known
as Lugine Avenue. This information was corroborated by 5 of the local residents and could not
be refuted by the Petitioner or his consultants.

John Nowicki represents the Petitioner and was instructed to contact the Department of
Permits and Development Management for a new hearing date and to properly post the property
as required with notice of the new date. Mr. Infussi also gave me the phone number of Adolph
D. Bailey, Vice President and Treasurer of the Woodmore Community Association who should
be given personal notification of the rescheduled hearing date. He intends to meet with the entire
Association membership in the latter part of January to discuss the proposal in further detail. In
order to assist Mr. Bailey, the Pefitioner gave him an amended site plan better describing the
proposal and the need to obtain public access to the proposed single-family dwelling.



WOODMOOR COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
PO BOX 31612

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21247

February 19, 2006

To: Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Re: Case No. 06-198 SPH

Dear Sir;

This letter is to acknowledge that I, James J Simmons, President of the Woodmoor
Community Association,assign to Mr. Adolph D. Bailey,the right to speak and represent
the association in case no: 06-198 SPH.

We the members and representatives of the Woodmoor Community agreed unanimously
with this decision.

mcerely

President, Woodmoor Community Association



July 18, 2007

The Honorable Wilham Wiseman

Zoning Commussioner for Baltimore County
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Arthur H. Hersh
Case No.: 06-198-SPH, Lugine Avenue

Dear Commissioner Wiseman:
1 am writing to confirm our conversation this date regarding my above referenced

case. Again, based upon the information received from the Department of Permits and
Development Management a hearing 1s no longer needed.

Accordingly, this should close the above case.

Sincerely,

John W. Nowicki

JWN:aew
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Bill Wiseman - Case No. 06-198 SPH-revised
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From: Dennis Kennedy

To: Wiseman, Bill

Date: 06/14/07 9:41 AM

Subject: Case No. 06-198 SPH-revised

—sm

Mr. Wiseman:
After seeing the deed (25393/438), I am satisfied that access, public or private,
can be provided for the proposed lots. I will be requiring a title attorney's

certification prior to approval of the minor subdivision or lot line adjustment.
Dennis Kennedy

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW 300001 HTM 06/14/07
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File No. 20007.0026CKW
Property Tax ID No: 02 22000033385

) r
ThlS Deed made this 5&& day of 64’.&”%5_ , 2007, by and

between Windsor Crest Associates, & Maryland general partnership, GRANTOR, and
Arthur Hersh, GRANTEE.

- Witnesseth -

That in consideration of the sum of Nine Thousand Dollars 00/100

($9,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if
any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant and convey
to the said Arthur Hersh, as sole owner, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the

County of Baltimore, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that 1s 10 say:

Being known and designated as Parcel 2, as shown on 2 Plat catitled, “Plat of
Windsor Crest”, which Plat is recorded among the land records of Baltimore
County, Maryland in Plat Book 62 folio 105.

BEING the fee simple property which, by Deed dated March 10, 1989, and
recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber 8130,
Fol o 18], was granted and conveyed by Joseph T. Loverde & Richard A.

Willis unto Windsor Crest Associates.

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erecled, made or being;
and all and every, the rights, alleys, ways: Wwalers, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and 10 Hold he said tract of ground and premises above described
and menticned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper
use and benefit of the said Arthur Hersh, as sole owner, in fee simple.

And the Grantor hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered 10 be done any act,
matter or thing whatsoever, 1o encumber the property hereby conveved; that it warrants

[£,006/027

specially the property hereby granted; and that it will exceute such further assurances of

the same as may be requisite.

BALTIMCR 3
LTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURY (Larnd Rucords) {MSA CE 82.25748] Book SM 25383, p 0438 Prnnted (51472007 Onling

040372007
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[n Witness Wher eof,, Grantor has caused this Deed to be properly executed and

scaled the day and year first above written.

Windsor Crest Associates, a Maryland
general pactnership

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-25248] Book SM 25383, p 0439 Pninted 05/14/2007 Online
4007
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STATE OF MARYLAND } <
counTy OF L2/ foptate.
I hereby certify that on this _ 2 7= day of /&1 , 2007 before me,
the undersigned officer, a Notary Public in and for thé State aforesaid, personally
appeared Walter T. Stundick, known 10 me o7 satisfactorily proven to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and scknowledged that (1Y he is 2
General Partmership of Windsor Crest Associates (the “Partnership”}, (i1) as such partner, |
being authorized to do so, executed the same for and on behalf of the Partmership in the |
capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained, and (i) said instrument 1s
the act of the Pagtnership;~giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration
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F COUNTY OF "

| | hereby certify that on this 7 HL day of Z%‘*’-GL, 2007 before me, the

undersigned officer, a Notary Public in and for the State-aforesaid, personally appeared
Jacob H. France, Jr., known to me or satisfactorily proven 1o be the person whose name 1s
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that (QYhe is a General
Partnership of Windsor Crest Associates (the “Partnership™), (ii) as such partner, being
authorized to do so, executed the same for and on behalf of the Partnership in the
capacity therein stated and for the purposes thetein contained, and (iii) said instrament 1s
the act of the Partnership, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration
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STATE OF MARYLAND } «
COUNTY OF '

I hereby certify that on this Z/L day of / zg¢ . 2007 before me, the
undersigned officer, a Notary Public in and for the State aforesaid, scrsonally appeared
C. John Serio, Jr., known to me or satisfactorily proven 10 be the person whose name Is
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that () he is 2 General
Partnership of Windsor Crest Associates (the “Partnership”), (i) as such partner, being
authorized 1o do so, executed the same for and on behalf of the Partnership in the
capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained, and (i) said instrument is
the act of the Partmership, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration
recited herein is correct. “

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, [ hereunto set jy hand and off @

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before thi€}Court of

Appeals of Maryland.

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Lawyers Choice Title, LLC

143 Main Street

Reisterstown, MD 21136

Telephone: 410-526-9455 Fax: 410-833-1409

BALTIMORE COUNTY GIRCUIT COURT {L: ‘ f h
0410372007 URT {L.and Records) [MSA CE 62-25748) Book 5M 25393. p 0441 Printed D5/14/2007 Onhine
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CERTIFICATION OF EXEMPTION FROM WITHHOLDING UPON
DISPOSITION OF MARYLAND REAL ESTATE

AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCY OR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE

File Number: _20007.0026CKW
Property: _ Paresl 2. Lugine Avenue, Gwynn Oak, MD 21207

Based on the cert fication below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requircments of § 10-912 of

the Tax-Genera] Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 provides that certain tax payments must be
withheld and paid when & deed or other instrument that affects a change in ownership of real property is presented

for recordation. The requirements of § 10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland
residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor's principal residence.
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Name of Teansferor

Windsor Crest Associates

R e e TR TR o o
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:t" Residgnt. #: | & 1. Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland. |
Status k. ] O  Transferor is u resident cotity under| § 10-912(A)(4) of the Tux-General Anticle of the
AECEL M *;3 7 Annotated Code of Maryland, 1 am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign
; TR S this document on Transferor's behalf]
2 O Although | am no longer a residejr of the State of Maryland, the Property is my
principal residence as defined in IRC § 121 and is recorded 25 such with the State
Department of Assessments and Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the
best of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.
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WINDSOR CREST ASSOCIATES

_____________——_-——-—-.—-——i—-—-u—l_———_—
Nanic of Ennity
s AT D Comtlbtns

Waiter T. Stundick
Name

General Partner
Title 1
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CERTIFICATION OF EXEMPTION FROM WITHHOLDING UPON
DISPOSITION OF MARYLAND REAL ESTATE

AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCY OR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE

Pile Number: 20007.0026CKW

Property: __ Parcel 2, Lugine Avenue, Gwynu Oak. MD 21207 .

Based on the cert fication below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of § 10-912 of
the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Seetion 10-912 provides that cortain tax payments must be
withheld and paid when a deed or other instrument that affects a chanpe in ownership of real property is presented
for recordation. The requirements of § 10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland

cesidence or certification that the transferred property is the tradsferor's principal residence.
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Y L Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.
(1 Transferor is a resident entity under § 10-312(A)(4) of the Tax-General Article of the
Aannotated Code of Maryland, | am an agent of Transferor, and 1 have authority to sign

- thﬂucument on Transferor's behaif,

[0 Although | am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my
principal residence as defined in IRC § 121 and is recorded as such with the Stase

s oo oo b Department of Assessments and Taxation.
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Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the
best of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.
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g Entity Transferorsy i oh ¢

Windsor Crest Associates |
Name of Eatdty |

o e

C. John Serio, Jr. |

Name

Genernl Partner

e e — i .
] Title I
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CERTIFICATION OF EXEMPTION FROM WITHHOLDINC UPON
DISPOSITION OF MARYLAND REAL ESTATE

AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCY OR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE

-

File Number: 28807.0026CKW

Property: _ Parcel 2, Lugine Avenue, Gwynn Oak MD21207 - .

Rased on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of § 10-31 20of
the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 pravides that certain tax payments must be
withheld and paid when a decd or other instrument that affects a change in ownership of real property is presented
for recerdation. The requirements of § 10-312 do not apply when a transferor provides a certificarion of Maryland

residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor’s principal residence.
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I, . am a resident of the State of Maryland.
Transferor is a resident entity undes § 10-912(A)(4) of the Tax-General Articie of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, T am an agent of Transferor, and | have authority to sign |

this document an Transferor’s behals:

Although I am no longer 8 residejnt of the State of Maryiand, the Property is my
Residenceyt < principal residence as defined in IRC § 121 and is recorded as such with the Staie
RE S Department of Assessments and Taxation.
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Under penalty of perjury, I certify ¢hat I have examined this declaration and that, to the
best of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

vy = = Y
=my " - -

oo 48 g T, :-:""",J-""'."h: E iy m._ g =
:il;@s%33 fﬂmﬁﬁ pyag Tl . ﬂ-:'n* h'-*-':.::'-..‘_ ‘

fry "=

%

H ! 't“ﬁ."' 1 "
wi, b '-t-}' \ ﬂ' s e
e t",l}"‘- ' rtﬂ e t""-,,"»

B gt oy P "E‘"‘r-.'":'g‘- L T A Y
Vg 2 N e S ST S 5 ST
& " e, u:.

i +'-I__r e ] syl Pl - -am p-.u-rl-q-—.-a:-ﬂ-!—- -l—t-‘-—ﬁ. - . - -
s vl fﬂ‘." IRNCE P TSN T ) FRERN ARy ST, - | R I A oF kL L
LA , . . w . vy . i 1 . L, tat .
) ¥k I B o AT VN TS Y - ) e fik. s oy n SRR e ok o b e, od
] .. y -7 l. '
i i a 1t IJ i

i;rﬁlmjﬂﬂ:&:::-;f:jkl_#_l__Lﬂ‘ im_‘b e i gL T oy MR- T —
“r
‘E—; -g-;,‘gfl “.-—"‘n Windsor Crest Assoctates

Wt m N \'\."’ ——— Nome of Ennty

B Lo v 'J.- - * it}
b H. Feanco Jr. /

Narme
General Partner
Title
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AFFIDAVIT AS TO TOTAL PAYMENT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 10-912(B)(2) OF THE TAX-GENERAL
ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND

File Number: _20007.0026CKW

.

Property: _ Parcel 2, Lugine Avenue, Gwynn Oak, MD 21 2

The undersigned make(s) oath, in duc form of law and under the penalties of perjury, that the following is true te the
best of my/our knowledge, information and belief, in accordance with Section 10-912(b)(2) of the Tax-General
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland (the “withhoiding faw"):

1 Ywe am/are the transferor(s) of that real property described n the accompanying deed (the “property”).

2. J/we have examined the settiement statement prepared in cannection with the transfer of the property,
including both the gross amounts duc to me/us and the listing of expenses and adjustments which resuit

in & reduction in the net proceeds due 1o me/us.
3. With respect to the determination of *“1otal payment.” statcd below, for the purpose of the withhoiding

- law:

(a) The “totai payment” includes the fair market value of any property transferred 1o me/us as part of
the sale.

(b) In calculating the deductions from gross proceeds, “debts incurred in contemplation of sale”
(meaning debts secured by the property that wer incurred within 90 days of the sale, such as loan

funds received from a financing or a previous or:new line of credit within the past 90 days prior to
the saje of the property) were not deducted fromlgross proceeds.

(¢) In calculating the deductions from gross proceeds, only my/our €Xpenses arising out of the sale of
exchange of the property have been deducted.

4. The amount of “total payment” for the purpose of the withholding faw is $_&,954.30 .

Dared this 28th day of February, 2007.
WINDSOR CREST ASSOCIATES

By: Walter D, Stundick, General Partner

§
-

_H

By: C. JohnZerio, Jr., Gentral Partner

STATE OF MARYLAND; COUNTY OF &/7; :
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